Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd 3198916
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3954 of 2008
Manchester District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full 1 (a)

narne(s) and Leshe Ross

address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP

administrator(s) 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 19 November 2013 (b) 18 May 2014

Signed k/ﬁ_oa/l

Administrator

Dated {@l{’ ! ’4’

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact Leshe Ross
information in the box opposite but f Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 Hardman Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the Spinningfields
form Manchester
M3 3EB
The contact infermation that you give 0161 953 6900
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3AFBJIM®
ADS

20/06/2014 #370
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

Qur Ref LZR/ZLC/BZM/TXRA/F00934/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganlsation

Grant Thornten UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0161 953 6300
18 June 2014 F +44 {0)161 953 6405
www grant thomton co uk

Dear Sirs

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Harringtons Exports Limited

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limited

All in administration (together the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Court
No's: 3954, 3955, 3956, 3957, 3958, 3959 and 3960 of 2008

1 Introduction

11 Followmng my appotntment as joint admimstrator of the above company by the
Co-Operative Bank Ple (the Bank) on 19 November 2008, I now report on the progress of
the admunistration to 18 May 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period from 19 November 2013 to 18 May 2014 and also for the whole admunistrauon to
date,

* Appendix B, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9 (SIP 9},

¢ Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional information from the admunstrator (Rule 2 48A), and

¢ Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
challenge the admunistrator's remuneraton or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 Matthew Dunham was also appointed as admunistrator on 19 November 2008 but has now
left the firm and was removed from these cases with effect from 6 August 2013

13 I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practutioners Associatton to act as an insclvency
practiionet

Chartered Accourtants

Grant Thomton LK LLP in  mitad Rateity partnershep registared in Englanc and Wales No QCX7742 Regstared office Grant Thomion House Meton Strewr, Euston Squars London NW1 2EP

A I51 of members 13 avaitable from ouwr regsiered oifice  Grant Thomitan UK LLP k autorised and raguiated by the Financial Concuct Authonty

Qrant Thoméon LK LLP b & membar frm of Grand Thomion reemational LI (GTR) GTEL and the mbmber Sms sre nol & workiwde partnershp Sarvica ara defivenid by the member trma GTIL and

1 memear frms ane not agents of and da not obligate one enathgr and are nol labls for one ancther'’s acts or Alstot p permited by Grant Thomion 10 accept eppointments 2s
and of thair respective authonsing bodies may by inspecied al the above address  Flease see www grant thamion co Uk forurther details




31

32

33

34

Statutory information
The Compantes' statutory detadls are as follows

Registered

Company number Registered office
Faufax Gerrard Holdings 03198916 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Limited Square, Spinnmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Fairfax Gerrard Traders 03197027 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Limted Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Harnngtons Exports 03239482 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Limited Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Fairfax Gerrard 02964504 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
International Lirmuted Square, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Fatrfax Gerrard Contracts 03204571 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Lunited Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Assetline Limuted 03210543 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman

Square, Spinninghfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
Assethne Trading Lunired 03244831 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman

Progress report
Book debt recovery

Square, Spinrungfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

The principal assets of the Companies are book debts At the date of appomtment, according

to the Companies’ records, ¢ £9 mullion remamned outstandin
p g

To date, £1,112,641 has been recovered The table below summatises the recoveres pet each

company
Book debt
Company recovery

£'000

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limuted 479
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Luimited 434
Fairfax Gerrard International Limited 178
Assetline Lumited 22
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limuted -
Assethne Trading Limited -
Harringtons Exports Limited -
1,113

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Lumuted 1s currently holding £81,688 which 15 due to Fairfax
Gerrard Traders Lamited and £175,183 which 1s due 1o Farfax Gerrard International Limuted
These amounts will be transferred 1n due course

The debt collection has been focused on a small number of debtors where recovery is
considered possible These debtors are subject to on-going legal action or separate formal

msolvency proceedings where we await distributtons




35

36

43

44

45

46

47

The collection process has been complicated and protracted as a sigmificant proportion of the
debts are owed by companies, individuals and guarantors which are either subject to
insolvency procedures, dispute the debts and or have himited assets

Progress has been made with certain debtors duning the period where legal acuon 1s being
taken

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

The principal secured creditor 1s the Bank, which at the date of appomtment was owed
£1,410,000 by Faurfax Gerrard International Limuted and Farfax Gerrard Contracts Limited
The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Companies

To date the Bank has recetved distnbunons totating £350,000 Unfortunately, for the reasons
noted above 1n relation to the collectabihity of the debtors ledger, 1t 1s unlikely that the Bank
will be repaid 1n full 1n relatton to 1ts indebredness

In certain cases where debts have not been recovered or settled prior to the end of the
admunstration, the adminustrators will consider assigning debts to the Bank

Preferential creditors

The preferential creditors of Faurfax Gerrard Holdings Limited were estmated at £7,000 1n
the esumated financial posion provided to creditors with my statement of proposals [ do
not anuctpate there will be a dividend for these creditors

There are no preferenual creditors 1n any of the other companies

Unsecured creditors
I do not anucipate the Companies' unsecured creditors will recerve a dividend since, as noted
above, 1t 15 esumated the Bank's debt will not be paid o full

As the Bank's security 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, there will be no prescribed part
carve out in favour of unsecured creditors

Administrators’' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SI1P 9), I confirm my time costs to
18 May 2014 for the administrations amounted to 747,086, represenung 2,969 hours at an
average of £252 per hour To date we have drawn fees of £200,000




(W)
e ]

53

54

The table below summarnses the administrator's nme costs and remunerauon across the

Companies
Time Administrators’
Company Hours costs fees
£ £
Farfay Gerrard Holdings I wnited 1,430 96 373,508 25 -
Fairfat Gerrard Traders Linuted 67245 165,477 27 115,000
Farfay Gerrard Conrracts 1 imited 43358 107,295 65 73,000
Fairfax Gertard Internanonal Lomited 208 87 51,300 85 -
Assctline Limated 9999 21,794 25 10,000
Harningtons Exports Timired 6162 13,862 22 -
Assethine ] rading 1 routed 6184 13,841 80 -
29069 31 747,086 29 200,000

I have obtaned approval of ny fees from the Bank in accordance wath Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Background mtotmaton regarding the fees of adnunistrators ean be found at

wwnw tnsolvency-practitioners org uk {(navigate via ‘Regulanon and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides 1o Fees’) Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged m sy rinute uruts

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
Gateley 11 P continues to be engaged to provide legal advice, and 15 advising the
admimstrators on the recovery of the remaining debis wath the assistance of Counsel

Yours fathfully

for and on behalt of Iairfax Gerrard Holdings Lumited
Fairfas Gerrard Traders T imited

Harringtons Exports Lumited

Farrfas Gernvard International T imited

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Lumited

Assetline Limited

Assetline Trading Limuted

Lo

I eslie Ross
Admuustrator

The iffurs busiiess and pooperty of Parfax Goreard 1 loldmgs | mated, artax Geeeard § saders Tinured,
barrbay Gerrard Inteengnonal | emsted 1 wrban Georerd € oneesars Danared, Ssscdime Doated,

Voscthne Eewdig | wured and Tlarrgtons | xports Lisuted arc bung managed by Leshic Ross, foltowang the
C ompames gomyg mto adminstranon on 19 Nosomber 2008

Enc




Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Book Debts - FGT
Book Debts - FGI
Misc Float Receipts
Misc Refunds

Trade Creditors

Vat Contral Account

Payments

Insurance

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Float Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Stauonery & Postage
Storage Costs

Statutory Adverusing
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Vat Recevable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account

Appendix A

From From

19/11/2008 19/11/2013

to to
18/11/2013 18/05/2014 Total
£ £ £
81,687 98 000 81,0687 98
175,182 78 QaQ 175,182 78
481 59 000 481 59
2,000 09 000 2,000 09
(530 00) 530 00 000
5,585 42 000 5,585 42
264,407 86 530.00 264,937 86
53000 000 530 00
9 48 000 948
4,134 56 000 4,134 56
991 20 000 991 20
9,510 00 000 9,510 00
390 00 000 390 00
6,868 05 000 6,868 05
590 47 000 590 47
2,813 06 000 2,813 06
226 80 000 226 80
2,764 13 530 00 3,294 13
6,879 88 000 6,879 88
5,585 42 000 5,585 42
41,293.05 530.00 41,823.05
223,114.81 0.00 223,114.81
223,114 81 000 223,114 81
223,114.81 0.00 223,114.81




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2014

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2013 18/05/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Sales (1 00y 100 000
Book Debts 352,562 36 000 352,562 36
Cash at Bank 1,458 96 000 1,458 96
Misc Float Receipts 1,251 48 000 1,251 48
Bank/ISA InterestGross 045 060 045
Vat Control Account 59,299 65 (32,228 80) 27,070 85
414,571.90 (32,227 80) 382,344.10
Payments
Adminustrators Fees 115,000 00 000 115,000 00
Adrmurustrators Expenses 2,541 27 000 2,541 27
Legal Fees (1) 35,420 20 000 35,420 20
Professional Fees 2,456 24 000 2,450 24
Debt Collection 39,361 52 000 39,361 52
Bank Charges 281 44 6 60 288 04
Floating Charge Creditor 130,000 00 000 130,000 00
Vat Recetvable 27,070 85 000 27,070 85
352,131.52 6.60 352,138.12
Net Receipts/(Payments) 62,440.38 (32,234.40) 30,205 98
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account 62,440 38 (32,234 40) 30,205 98

62,440.38 (32,234.40) 30,205.98




Appendix A

Harringtons Exports Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2014

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2013 18/05/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 0.00 0.00
Payments
0 Q0 000 000
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00 0.00 0.00




Fairfax Gerrard International Ltd - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2014

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2013 18/05/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 2,400 00 000 2,400 00
2,400 00 0.00 2,400.00
Payments
Administrators Expenses 256 41 000 256 41
Bank Charges 11 58 000 11 58
Vat Recevable 2915 000 2915
297.14 0.00 297.14
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 2,102.86 0.00 2,102 86
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account 2,102 86 000 2,102 86
2,102 86 000 2,102 86




Appendix A

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2014

From From
19/11/2008 19/11 /2013
Statement to 10
of Affairs 18/11/2013 18/05/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 478,521 25 000 478,521 25
Bank/1SA InterestGross 190 23 Qa0 190 23
Vat Control Account 000 32228 80 32,228 80
478,711 48 32,228 80 510,940.28
Payments
Administrators Fees 75,000 00 000 75,000 00
Administrators Expenses 92159 000 921 59
Legal Fees (1) 92,670 15 000 92,670 15
Professional Fees 25,000 00 000 25,000 00
Corporanon Tax 3492 000 3492
Debt Collecnon 11,203 04 000 11,203 04
Storage Costs 110 00 000 11000
Bank Charges 69 40 000 69 40
Floaung Charge Creditor 220,000 00 000 220,000 00
Vat Receivable 32,228 80 000 32,228 80
457,237 90 0.00 457,237.90
Net Recetpts/ (Payments) 21,473.58 32,228.80 53,702 38
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account 21,473 58 32,228 80 53,702 38

21,473.58 32,228 80 53,702.38




Assetline Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts
Book Debts
Vat Control Account

Payments
Adminustrators Fees
Admunstrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Debt Collection
Statutory Adverusing
Bank Charges

Vat Recervable

Net Receipts /(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account

Appendix A

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2013
to to
18/11/2013 18/05/2014 Total
£ £ £
22,286 94 000 22,286 94
2,655 40 000 2,655 40
24,942.34 000 24,942.34
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
95 97 000 95 97
3,205 00 000 3,205 00
1,995 80 000 1,995 80
000 253 80 253 80
3330 000 3330
2,655 40 5076 2,706 16
17,985.47 304.56 18,290.03
6,956.87 (304.56) 6,652.31
6,956 87 (304 50) 6,652 31
6,956 87 (304 56) 6,652.31




Appendix A

Assetline Trading Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 May 2014

From From
19/11/2008 19/11/2013
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/11/2013 18/05/2014 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 000 0.00
Payments
0.00 0.00 0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 i 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00 000 0.00




Appendix B

B SIP 9 information

Introduction
The followmng mformation 1s provided in connection with the adimunistraror’s remuneration
and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the schedule below Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or
commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretartes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455

Admunstrators up to 275 285 300 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 190 195 205 210 220

o

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary



8+ T1 +102/50/6T1 uo puud

LE VLT

T8 81C

238y
AUH Bay

——— e

5
2 80S'ELE {96 OEY'T
hd ! :

05462 (0ST

0S ¥60°'TET | SO 0ZF

. ——— -

se2e9'sT 10008

- e e

[y PSR — 4+

05 78618 | 08 867

00 155%bT |19 099
3

19904

f T
|05 £6T°09 _mn £5P

osT oSt

IST8SI'0T |5 SB

00006 [0zs

3

J03ehSIUUpY

o— -

108 TES'EP LT ITT

“.am £5C  SZ8-
lo0ges ‘o9z

‘s gse'or lozes

i
SZO6E'YE 79 TLY

T Dubballioli

' SIH

BARNIIXY

UoIoM pajelaq

“.Wiritfl. !.-l-
|5 SOS'I9T Of 88¢

e - -

0S €92'4L 0T bET

S£8£9'8 0092

—— e —

00 £20'8 (ST &8

SZO¥S'Lh  S6 8P

7 SIH

Jobeuew

ilB19p - UCISIoA Hodxg
FI0T/SO/8T 01 BDOZ/1T/6T pouad uonsesues|

uojuIoY | JuelS) @

000°0T 3 - (Swil) 33ep 03 Pa||Iq S99y |2I0L

——— e
S ' 1
LELT'BOT OT 89T ! _Eov._.,_

f u I_.I Butpeay

ST
ST 920’8k 159 811 | Jo uonesijeay

008S's [0z¥l | suopebnsaAug

' T

| | | pousd smerl

V52 620°s€ [sb16 SICHPRL)
| i Buuuelg pue
'5700£'61 | 0B €V uogensuwpy

+ _

'3 (SH i

1uped _EME._BL

PJEPUE]S - UOISIBA JJ0dX]

UOReNSILIUPY - NWD ‘uonenswpy  ($)qor
SISATVNY 1SOD IWLL 6 dIS - PEGODTOE - Py SBUIPIOH plellag xXepiey




0S TT #10Z/50/6T U0 pagULd

£
B0 9T ‘T LLY'SYT |SPTLY
£b 45T 00 £08'STT [S8 6bb
7T 8% 055/9°c  [S82
00 52 5298701 ltsop
0 50T 0B0LSE (€6 EL
ey ! -
ApUH Bay 3 SiH
oL

—_——

Nm 6LE'OT Tv 521

i
v i
_ |

SR R

'
/5T BS6°Z Wmm ¥4

{r2 sonst _ﬁ 56

(=
13 T:

0jRRSIMAIPY

_M\, 606'9r |1 817

00 £91°EE _89:
il —_

0wt loc

_-|

vozes's |ovse
- =
S£00'8  '19€€
e T
Fi |sap

AARNIIXI

UOBIaA Pare™d

SLET6'T8 ‘Nm uhﬂ
¥
= Tun - -
SZ £68'69 00 pET
op oLt Qs
STESTy TS b
I
Hmm £E2°8 08 62
+
] [SIH
Jabeuep

[IB13D - UDISIoA J00%g

uoJuIOY | Jueln) @

000'S0T 3 : (awit) yep o) pajiq s39) |20l

- i o
SZ ¥oT’'6T Fv  6¥ _Bn._._
' Burpey L
T sassy |
05886 '0S9Z 0 uonesieay |
wam 168 ‘599 mcoumwvmosﬁ_
| ! pouad snyeiy
am 155 'ost SIoYpaID
- | Buuelq pue
'S 7SS _8 vl uoneRS|UIWpY |
5 e | _
lauped prepuls;

+10Z/50/81 03 BOOZ/T1/61 pou=d uoipesuel)

uonensSIwWpy ‘uogeNSILILIPY - NWD  (S)q0(
SISATYNY LSOO FWLL 6 dIS - SE600T0EL - Pl Suaped) plelian xepiey




1S T1 $T02/50/6T uo pajuug

o LT
00 0€Z

60 19¢
£5 TEC
2k 11€
£T 80z

1Ry
AuH Bay

19 S6T°£0T |8S EEF

ooez ot

_ )
STOVE'BL|SE 708

ST95 lske

L ves lzse
L
‘b 008 {91 611

' [

.WI . _m..:

0L EVT'8 129 L9

_oc 60ST  [OEPE
—

'
I
1

Fo% 05

uojLIOY ) Juelc) @

000'Sz 7 {dwil) 21ep o3 payg saay je30L

_Du 999"y lrazs

f
k] [SIH

J0JRHISIILLPY

S6'tPSZS | 66'TET
00 €7 o1

00 £08°6E  |0£ 081
00 96€ 081

ST 016 S6 ¢

0 BOK'TT {48 St
Ed |S4H
aAnnoexg

UOIGIZA, pajeag

‘0D BEG'T SR Y

le3o1

Bupeil

'0S Z¥9 LT

Sjassy
Jo uonesiesy

suoRebsaaul

00 695'p | L0 6TT
SZ TRE'9E |50 901
ST 14T 59

0S 0691 o7t
0ss2L's  jor gy

EJ SIH
iafeuey

[feIop - UOBIoA J0Oaxg

E

pouad smelH

‘o096z 108

SIOpPpaUD

105 666 58z

Buiuueld pue
uoRESIUNRUPY

SIH

Jaupied

PIEpUETS - U05i9A Ho0%

piepuels

P10Z/S0/81 01 B00Z/TT/61 pouad uogoesuel|
UCIERSILIWDY - NWD ‘uonensiuiwpy  {s)qor
SISATVNY LSOD FNWIL 6 dIS - CE600Z0EL - PAIWIT SIPRNUOD PIRLIIN) XELIe]



75 11 $10Z/50/6T U0 panuld

ey
AuH BAy 3

vo SHT S8 90€'1S

8 692 00 b18'6T

48 80T

51 601
00g

€€ Ebb 00 O£E'T

PO P12 S8 bP1'LT

(208

99 502 00 BIH'E

€99t

b o ——

0108

SIH

SSIbL'L |9E 9

— ———

05 196'1 Tm 0
!

’m«. ¥BZ'T 0T 0T
— e ad —
|

‘OESLPY 196 €EE

Jojensinwpy

<0 To0’s |6s 62

_

00 9291 1049

-—

tszopt s

_Mmhﬂ.m (A% 44

aAnnax3

TUOISISA pajesed

0§ E68°ET |LL 18

—7
05 60Z'91 ,mm 95
00 0tT 05
T e
‘00 ESTT liLe
l|+.|||..r.'.|lll

cotor's stz

S

3 's1y

dabeuey

uojuIoy | Jueis) @

7 () :aep 03 payq 5394 (301

SL 04971 STEE ; _ﬂ—ch_..#
: Buipeaj
\
‘00 /¥S'6 08 ST | 40 uonesneoy
, - -1 |
1000027 ;052 | suonebpsauy
| - e T
| pouad smgeIH
(QObEL 00T | SIOHpUD
! B i Bujuueld pue
152 68T [1:34 , UoneSIUIWPY
3 SIH _

soupeq plepuers

pIOZ/SO/BT 01 800Z/TT/61 pouad uorpesues)
UONEASIILLPY  ‘UonENSIMILIPY - NWD  {S)aol
SISATYNY LS0J JWIL 6 dIS - ££600Z0E - PN |euoneuaju] piessal xeped




€5 1T 102/50/6T uo paguud

96°L1Z 14 vmh .—N mm 66

16 082 s2866'T 069

00092 cc 0£1 |0§

€301

0T 6¢9's |OZ £V

|:|41..|‘T
am 16T _cmN
_!|]_:I.. .
| |

_.mmn.: lot

!
_3 sm.m_%ev

JOjenlsiunpy

lov vr6'e (z9 97
= 9

;a0 sot

_Iil_ll

tsz ogz ST1

'
ST 645'E 61
o n—l'l.ll.l

i
E _E_._

UOBISA paierag

000'0T 3¢

uojuioy ey @

(3w} /3ep 03 pai1g 5394 (2301

mh hMN T nu LE

B o ﬁ

F72 O G % “
00 0T 05

L on

£z 09 i sioppaI

'ooees  ofz _Bo.w_

—_———

— - - . L Soweu

! s)ossy
' . jJouonesijesy

| 4,

3 siy I3

Jabeuep

[I€12p - UDISISA 1J00X3
¥102/50/81

I
100 042 0L

p———— - - e

Jauped

,;-a:.:_.m_u pue
I :o_unbm_:_E_uc

paepuels

PIEPUETS - UOISIa9A 10dXT
01 8002/11/61 pouad uogoesuer]

uonensiupy ‘uciiensSIuLpY - NWD  (s)qoc
SISATVNY 1502 JWIL 6 dIS - 0C6Z0C0LY - P Julossy




S5 1T #102/50/61 U0 pajuud

Tz zon'el lzo 19
TR
|

00 T80T —mm s

000ET  |0S
—_— - - ! —— —
520221 (26E
c—- - -+ ————
L6 0EK'TT (G615
3 154H

oL

Mhe 66E'E |9T ST

05 162 u,om z
-
X T
{
0591 ot
——— |T| —— ——
LO60'E 9432
R o S
3 SIH
J03RISINIIpPY

SSP6Z'E |66 €1

|00STT'9 1ZZ 0T

i
0568, |56T
00061 05

I ]

|0E 8bT'E

_8 a6 ‘2

!
J

BANIIXT

'wT £1 05 £5E 100 b1
-— —vll e e —— ——
I3 |SH
wbeuew

uojuIoy | JUBIS) @

3 . (dw1L) 218p 0F PaING 533y |E30L

L 1

(00EV6 |STT ! fe3oL

! * pouad smery
lossor  log | sicupan |
f _ T Bujsueld pue,
'0S £E8 G561 uonensuppY |
— T - - T
7 {SH ﬁ _

touped piepuels|

UOISIap paliead

'e13p - UCISIoA podxg
$10Z/S0/8T 02 8Q0T/11/61 pouad uomesues]

PIBPUBIS - UOISISA 100X

uonEASILILPY ‘uonensiuwpy - AW (s)gor
SISATVNV 1S0D IWLL 6 dIS - 0S/SOTOEH - pajwr] 5u0dx3 suolbuiiiey



95 1T $702/50/6T U0 pauud

[X:§ X 44

ST 8bT
00 092

S0S1E
86 T1Z

s1ey
AlH Bay

r——

08 TY8'cT vB 19

G HIS'T 1089

00 O€T _om

SLEIET  f1p
A

SO pES'OT |48 0S

—— —

3 [SH

=301

S9 TEF'E c.n.wull.
M —_—

J0jensuRIpy

P —
S9S6T'E TP ET

aAMmaxg

UOBISH paieldg

uojuloy) Jueis) @

3 (awul) aep oy papq sa9y (o

_.
]

0s 59£'s £9 81

f

05 700°F Hmm zr
b ———

\
3 5:H

Jobeurpy

Ie}=p - LOISIoA JQAXT

————— - — —

A S —

[oooer  jos

00 9ZH'T 'SOE 130y
- - - —— ——— e e
Bwipeay
‘ , sjassy
05 £b5 1051 JO uonesijeay’
' | suopebnsaaur |
! | popad smeH
00 €22 108 EB.-Z:U,
| | Buiuugrg u___nn
05 459 1851 uonensSIUWPY
|
3 |5 ,
3
Iaupiey piepuRIg

PIEPURYS - UOSIoA Jodxg

+10Z/SO/8T 01 8O0Z/TT/61 pourad vonoesuel)
uonensiuwpy ‘ucneNsIuIpyY - AW (s)qor
SISATYNY 1S0D JWLL 6 dIS - TZ6Z0Z0LY - payiwin Buipes) suijjassy




Appendix C

C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

(1 If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the administrator for further information about
remunetration or expenses (other than pre-admuinistration costs) set out i a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, withun 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunistrator considers that
{1y the time or cost of preparaten of the informaton would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the mformaton would be prejudicial te the conduct of the
admunistrason or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst
any person, or
(u) the administrator 1s subject 1o an obhgation of confidentality in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informanon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
{a)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in parageaph {1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1}  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Apphcauon may be made on the grounds that -
{a)  the remunerauon charged by the adminstrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
()  expenses incurred by the admunustrator,
15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an appheation under sub-

paragraph (b), mnappropuoate

(1B) The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
repotts the charging of the remuneration or the mcurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

{2)  The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distruss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the apphcation
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

(3}  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adrmumstrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the apphcation, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce @ support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was
enntled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneranon or expenses in question be treated
2s not being expenses of the admnistration

{e)  an order that the adminstrator or the adminstrator's personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speaify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢} may be made only 1n respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

repott

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistracon



